

Terms and Conditions I Rapid Equipment Hire For the provision of products and hire services by Flexihire Pby Ltd ACN 010 108 559 trading as Rapid Equipment Hire (we/us/our). These Terms and our Quote form the basis of our agreement with you. ceptance and Tern

- (a) You agree to be bound by this Agreement if, after having received a copy

- of the Agreement, you:

 (i) sign and return a Quote or Credit Application;
 (ii) make payment of any amount in the Quote; or
 (iii) otherwise instruct us (whether wetally or in writing) to provide the
 Products or Equipment as outlined in the Quote.

 (b) The Agreement continues for the Term unless terminated sooner under

(a) The Agreement continues for the Term unless terminated sooner under clause 13.

2. Hire and Delivery

2.1 Hire of Equipment

(a) We agree to hire the Equipment to you for each Hire Period.

(b) An amendment of the Hire Period is subject to our approval and may be subject to a Quote revision.

(c) Subject to the Quote, daily hire rates for Equipment Include 8 hours of operation per day with use beyond this time incurring Additional Fees.

2.2 Hire period

(a) The Hire Period commences upon the earlier of when:

(i) you take possession of the Equipment;

(ii) we deliver the Equipment to your Site; or

(iii) as otherwise agreed;

and continues until the earlier of:

(y) when you obtain an Off-hire number from us pursuant to clause 7.2

(subject to access being granted to collect the Equipment; or

(y) when the Equipment is back in our possession.

(b) The Hire Period continues irrespective of whether the Equipment is being used, except where we agree to a Stand-down or Off-hire of the Equipment.

23. Collection and Delivery of Fauinment

Deling Used, except where we agree to a stand-down of on-line of the Equipment.

(a) Oldertion and Delivery of Equipment
(b) You agree to make payment for any Delivery Fees to and from the Site:
(i) as specified in the Quote;
(ii) as incurred as a consequence of enforcing our rights under this

Agreement; or
Agreement; or
Agreement; or
Miner Equipment is being delivered or collected from your Site, you
must grant proper access to enable timely delivery and collection
the Site.

The Equipment is usually delivered or collected from your Site, you must grant proper access to enable timely delivery and collection from the Site.

() Unless otherwise agreed, we will deliver Equipment to the kerb alignment adjacent to the Site. The delivery vehicle will only enter the Site at the absolute discretion of the driver and at your risk.

(d) You acknowledge and agree that if delivery cannot be affected due to a Site issue or because you request for delivery to be delayed:

(i) you will be responsible for the reasonable costs relating to the return and re-delivery of the Equipment, in addition to the original Delivery Fees; and

(ii) we will provide you with notice of the delivery failure, set out anticipated additional costs and provide instructions for rescheduling delivery.

(e) Delivery times and dates are estimates only and we do not take responsibility for the failure or delays in delivery of the Equipment.

(f) We will endeavour to update you of any delay in the delivery or collection of the Equipment as soon as reasonably possible.

(g) The Equipment is sty our risk from the time it is delivered to your Site until it has been returned to us. Whilst the Equipment is your risk, you are responsible for any loss or damage to it which is not considered (in our reasonable discretion) fair wear and tear.

3. Your obligations and responsibilities

3.1 Usage and maintenance

At all times during the Term, you must:

(a) maintain the Equipment is good order, condition and repair (subject to fair wear and tear);

(b) only allow persons who are properly trained and competent, and if applicable, who hold current and requisite licences to use or operate the Equipment (Diperators); intended to be used and in accordance with which is intended to be used and in accordance with

Equipment (Operators); ensure that all Operators only use the Equipment for the purpose for which the Equipment is intended to be used and in accordance with applicable usage guidelines we may provide; ensure that all Operators wear suitable clothing and protective equipment and that no Operators are under the influence of any substances:

substances;

(e) operate, maintain and store the Equipment with due care and diligence and in compliance with our and the manufacturer's instructions and recommendations;

(e) operate, maintain and store the Equipment with oue care and migence and in compliance with our and the manufacturer's instructions and recommendations;

(f) not make any alteration, addition or attachment to the Equipment without first obtaining our consent.

(g) keep the Equipment and the structurer of the Equipment of the Equipment of the Equipment of the Equipment of the operation operation of the operation operation operation of the operation of the operation of the operation operatio

(iv) part with possession of the equipment, without our consent.
(b) Servicing and repairs
(a) We carry out cleaning, servicing and maintenance work on the
Equipment at the end of every Hire Period (Servicing) at our cost.
(b) You acknowledge and agree that:
(i) Servicing does not include:
(a) any work necessary to repair the Equipment or rectify any
damage including the replacement of any parts of the
Equipment which would not be considered fair wear and tear;
(b) re-fuelling the Equipment (if applicable) to the level it was
originally provided to you;

(B) re-fuelling the Equipment (if applicable) to the level it was originally provided to you;
(C) pumping out waste tanks or refilling water tanks; and
(D) cleaning of overly soiled Equipment, and
(ii) you are solely responsible for all costs arising under 4(b)(i) which we will charge as Additional Fees.

5. Payment of Fees and Deposit
5.1 Fees
(a) You agree to pay us all Fees as specified in the Quote and these Terms.
(b) Unless otherwise specified, all Fees are exclusive of GST.
(C) Our Fees are not subject to deduction for any reason whatsoever, including but not limited to, inclement weather or industrial disputes, subject to Gause 71.

subject to clause 71.

We reserve the right to amend our Hire Fees upon 10 Business Days' notice to you, before the end of each Hire Period, in accordance with an change to our standard pricing for the Equipment. Any variation in the Hire Fees will only become applicable from the commencement of the next Hire Period. If you do not accept the change in Hire Fees, you must return the Equipment to us upon expiry of your then current Hire Period. Pawment ferms centerally.

2.2 Payment terms generally
 (a) You must pay us all amounts outlined in our tax invoices in the manner and within the time specified without set-off, counterclaim, holding or

ueuuction.
(b) Payments made via a credit card may incur a payment processing fee where charged by our third-party payment processors.
(c) If you fail to make payment of any amount in accordance with sub-clause

(c) If you fail to make payment of any amount in accordance with sub-clause (a), we may,
(a) we may,
(b) the sub-clause (a), we may,
(c) the sub-clause (a), we may,
(d) the sub-clause (a), we may,
(e) the sub-clause (a), we may,
(e) the sub-clause (a), we may (a), we m

ар (i)

6. Account

7.2 Off-hire

(b) Upon accep hire number 8. Equipment

(ii)

the Quote.

The Deposit will be applied by us against any amount owing to us under this Agreement, following the issue of our invoice/s to you.

You acknowledge and agree that any deposit paid by you to us may be applied as follows: firstly, towards payment of any costs, charges, expenses or

outgoings incurred by or paid by us; secondly, in or towards payment of any interest due or payable by you; and thirdly, in or towards payment of any Fees due and owing to us.

in thirdy, in or towards payment of any Fees due and owing to us.

55 Additional Fees

(a) In addition to the Hire Fees, you agree to pay.

(i) all Additional Fees for servicing and repairs in accordance with clause 4(b)();

(ii) any applicable Loss and Damage Waiver in accordance with clause.

Delivery Fees in accordance with clause 2.3; fees for additional usage of the Equipment in accordance with

(vi) fees for additional usage of the Equipment in accordance with clause 2.[clc;
(v) any charges for loss of plant, tools or accessories supplied under this Agreement.
(vi) any charges for wages or payment of an operator of the Equipment supplied by us (where applicable);
(vii) any charges for replacement consumable items in accordance with clause 3.2; and
(viii) costs of collection and delivery in accordance with clause 2.3, resuant to our current Fee Schedule or in accordance with our then evailing rates.

General
 (a) Upon completion of a Credit Application and Guarantee (where applicable) we may in our sole discretion determine whether to accept you for an Account.

you for an Account.

(b) Upon acceptance, we will advance you credit for the Equipment or Products up to the amount agreed in the Credit Application.

(c) Your approved credit may be reviewed, altered or withdrawn at any time, without prior notice to you and at our absolute discretion.

(d) We will have no liability or responsibility for any loss, however arising, incurred by you due to a review, alteration or withdrawal of your credit.

(e) You must notify us of any change in ownership, legal name, or address of any entity with an Account within 7 days of the change occurring.

(3) A quarantee

6.2 Guarantee (a) A guarantee provided under a Credit Application will be subject to the further terms outlined in our Guarantee and Indemnity form.
(b) In any action, proceeding or daim brought or made against any guarantor pursuant to this Agreement, a certificate signed by us shall be prima facie evidence of the outstanding amount owed by you and also of the amount owed by any custantor.

prints nate evidents on the dustaining almonit owed by you and at the amount owed by any guarantor. We may make demand upon and commence proceedings against a guarantor without any obligation to first make demand to you. and-down and Off-hire requests

7. Stand-down

(a) Upon your request, we may in our sole discretion agree to grant a Stand-down

(a) Upon your request net the Equipment, according to the following terms:

(i) the Stand-down request must be made by 10:00am on the day of the Stand-down. Stand downs cannot be applied retrospectively.

stand-down. Stand downs cannot be applied retrospectively; you remain responsible for the security of the Equipment and all loss or damage to Equipment while it is stood down; Stand-downs do not apply to fixed plant including (but not limited to) site accommodation, containers, fencing, barriers, wired power generation;

Off-hire
Upon your request, we may in our sole discretion agree to grant an Offhire request for the Equipment, according to the following terms:
(i) the Off-hire request must be made before 900am on the Offhire Date and provide appropriate access for collection of the

hire Date and provide appropriate solutions of the Equipment (ii) where the Equipment is not made available for delivery or you retain possession of the Equipment past the agreed Off-hire Date, the Off-hire period will be cancelled and you will be charged Hire Fees for the full Hire Period; and (iii) you remain responsible for the security of the Equipment and all loss or damage to Equipment until back in our possession. Upon acceptance of your Off-hire request we will issue you with an Off-

8. Equipment
Sal Equipment breakdown
(a) If any Equipment breaks down or becomes unsafe to use during the Hire
Period you must
(i) immediately cases using the Equipment;
(ii) immediately notify us of the issue;
(iii) take all necessary steps to prevent injury to any Operator as a result
of the condition of the Equipment;
(iv) take all necessary steps to prevent further damage to the
Fruitment: and

take all necessary steps to prevent further damage to the Equipment; and not attempt to repair the Equipment without our written consent. he Equipment breaks down or becomes unsafe to use (through act or omission of the customer or an Operator including misuse, Cidesnesses and negligence), we will repair the Equipment or provide suitable alternative Equipment when reasonably possible; and request the Equipment be returned to our possession to carry out repairs, or repairs, or

repairs; or

Off-hire the Equipment until repaired or replace.
e Equipment breaks down or becomes unsafe due to any act or
sission of the customer or Operator, you will be liable for:
all costs of repair or replacement of the Equipment; and
all Hire Fees for the duration of the Hire Period including while

(ii) all Hire Fees for the duration of the Hire Period including while the Equipment is being repaired or replaced. 8.2 Lost, stolen or damaged Equipment (a) if the Equipment is lost, stolen or damaged, you must notify us in writing of the acts and circumstances giving rise to the loss, theft or damage of the Equipment within 5 Business Days of the event occurring, and you will remain liable for all Hire Fees up to and including the day that we are notified.

will tental liabel on a filler fees up to an intuction give day that we are notified.

(b) If the Equipment is lost, stolen or damaged due to any act or omission of the customer or Operator, you will be liable for:

(i) all costs of repair or replacement of the Equipment, and

(ii) all Hire Fees for the duration of the Hire Period including while the Equipment is being repaired or replaced.

(c) Where you have paid the Loss and Damage Walver, your liability under this clause will be limited to the amount payable in accordance with

na while the

-downs will be subject to the terms of our Stand-down policy as available on our website or upon request.

(b) Upon acceptance of your Stand-down request we will issue you with a Stand-down number.

end of the month in which it was issued.
5.5 Deposit
(a) You must pay the Deposit in the amount and in the manner specified in

substances;
(vii) damage was caused by use of the Equipment in a non-standard environment including use on or near water and seawater, beaches, wharves, bridges, vessels or barges;
(vii) your obligations in clause 31 were not compiled with; or (vii) your obligations in clause 31 were not compiled with; or (viii) clausing relates to tyres, glass, paintwork, cords, cables, steels, laugue la tanks, blades or any other tools or accessories.

10. Insurance
(i) Where we least early a start of the sta

Where you elect not to pay the Loss and Damage Waiver, you must Where you elect not to pay the Loss and Damage Waver, you must take out and maintain a policy of insurance that covers loss or damage to the Equipment during the Hire Period for not less than the full new replacement cost of the Equipment.

You must provide a certificate of currency of the relevant insurance, evidencing Us as an interested party upon our request.

You will be responsible for the payment of any excess and shortfall for repair or replacement costs following any insurance payout.

Warranties & Indemnities

111 Indemmity

Voi indemmity us and keep us indemnified against:

(a) any Loss we suffer as a result of or in connection with damage (other than fair wear and keep or destruction to the Equipment whether by fire, theft, accident, seizure, confiscation or otherwise;

(b) all other Loss, including any fines or penallies, incurred as a result of or in connection with the Equipment or your possession, use, maintenance, repair or storage of it; and

(c) any Loss suffered by us arising as a consequence of your breach of this Agreement

repair to successful and successful

(b) if you are an inclividual:

(i) you have full power and capacity to enter into, observe and perform the terms of this Agreement; and

(ii) you are not bankrupt and are in a financial position to fulfil your obligations under this Agreement;

obligations under this Agreement;
(c) this Agreement constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations enforceable against you in accordance with its terms;
(d) no event has occurred or is continuing to occur which gives rise or might, with the passing of time or giving of notice, or both, give rise to Termination under clause 13; and
(e) no information that you have supplied to us in relation to this Agreeme contains any material misstatement of fact or omits to state a material fact.

12. Liability

12. Liabrilly (a) Neither party will be liable to the other whether in contract, tort (including negligence) or otherwise in connection with the Agreement, for Loss to the extent that the other party (or the other party's Personnel) contributed to the loss or damage.

to the loss or damage.

(b) To the extent permitted by Law, we will not be liable to you for any Consequential Loss suffered or incurred by you under or in connection with the Agreement even if we were appraised of the likelihood of such loss arising.

(c) Unless otherwise required by law, the liability of us for any breach of the Agreement in contract and/or in tort (including negligence) is limited at any extensive.

Agreement in contract and/or in fort (including hegigence) is limited at our option to:

(i) the replacement or repair of Equipment supplied; or

(ii) the supply of equivalent Equipment or

(iii) the amount paid by you to us pursuant to the Quote.

Unless otherwise required by Law, and subject to sub-clause (d), our

liability for any breach of the Agreement in contract, tort (including negligence) or equity is limited to the amount paid under an insurance policy held by us, less any excess.

policy held by us, less any excess.

13. Termination

(a) Either party may terminate the Hire Agreement with 7 days' notice by serving a written notice on the other party if:

(i) the other party breaches the Hire Agreement and fails to remedy within 7 days of notification; or

(ii) the other party becomes insolvent or bankrupt, or executes a personal insolvency agreement, enters into liquidation, administration or receivership or ceases to carry on business.

(b) We may terminate this Agreement and/or any Hire Period at any time by girking you at least 5 days' written notice.

(c) We may terminate this Agreement and/or any Hire Period with immediate effect if necessary, to address a serious and imminent risk to health or safety. (d) For the avoidance of doubt, the termination of the Hire Period for a specific piece of Equipment does not affect the operation of this Arresment

B Specime process.
Agreement.
13.2 Effect of Termination
(a) Immediately on the termination of this Agreement and/or the Hire Period,
we may take all steps necessary (including legal action) to recover the
Equipment, including entering any site occupred by you. You expressly
novide us with consent to enter any site or premises of the Customer to

Tequipment, including entering any site occupied by you. You expressly provide us with consent to enter any site or premises of the Customer to recover our Equipment.

(b) If we are unable to register explainment after reasonable attempts, you must pay to us on demand.

(c) Termination of this Agreement for any reason, and retaking possession of the Equipment, does not affect our right to recover any mories due under this Agreement for any reason, and retaking possession of the Equipment, does not affect our right for recover any mories due under this Agreement for any reason, and retaking possession of the Equipment, does not any Loss incurred by us for:

(i) repossessing, storing, insuring and registering the Equipment;

(ii) Hir Fees incurred until Collection of the Equipment;

(iii) Additional Fees incurred; and (iv) repairs necessary to bring the Equipment to a saleable condition.

14. Registration over your property

(a) You agree that immediately upon:

(i) the creation of your Account; or

(ii) your failure to adhere to the payment terms in clause 5, all amounts owing to us under this Agreement are a secured debt, with the security being a security interest in all your present and after-acquired property (including any processes from the sale of such property).

An In You araree that we may attend to registration of any of our security

an amounts own, or a security interest in all your present and with the security being a security interest in all your present and affecting and the security being a security interest in all your present and affecting and affecting and proceeds from the sale of such affecting and the security interests on the PPSR without notice to you.

14.2 Registration over Equipment

19. You agree that we may attend to registration of any of our security interests over you in respect of the Equipment on the securities register without notice to you.

19. You consent to us affecting and maintaining a registration on the PPSR (in any manner we consider appropriate) in relation to any Security Interest cortemplated or constituted by this Agreement in the Equipment.

14.3 Registration generally

14.3 Registration generally

15.0 agree that:

16. you will not register any Security Interest or that of any third party in the Equipment without our prior written consent;

19. the Equipment provided under this Agreement is collateral for the purposes of the PPSA;

19. this Agreement is a security agreement as defined in the PPSA;

20. this Agreement is a security agreement as defined in the PPSA;

21. this Agreement is a Security interest pursuant to the PPSA;

22. this Agreement is a Security interest pursuant to the PPSA;

23. the purpose of the PPSA;

24. you will not change your manne, ACN or ABN or other details required on the PPSR, without notifying its,

25. you will not change your manne, ACN or ABN or other details required on the PPSR, without notifying its,

26. you will not change your manne, ACN or ABN or other details required on the PPSR, without notifying its,

27. you must pay our costs of provides and presented in respect of any Financing Statement or Financing Change Statement in respect of any Financing Statement or Financing Change Statement or Financing Change Statement of PPSR, without notifying its,

28. you will not change your manners and provide all assistance and information to us required to facilitate t interested person, or any other person requested by an interested person, or any other person requested by an interested person and you waive any right you may have but for this clause under Section 275(7)(c) of the PPSA to authorise the disclosure of the above

Information.

14. Contracting Out (a) Section 115(1) of the PSSA allows for the contracting out of provisions of the PPSA and to the maximum extent permitted by Law, you agree that the following sections of the PPSA will not apply: Sections 95, 96, 118, 121, 125, 130, 132, 155, 142 and 145.

agrees to be bound by the obligations in this Agreement or to obligations equivalent in effect.

16. Notices

(a) A notice must be:

(a) A notice must be:
(i) in writing; and
(ii) left at or posted by certified mail to the address or sent to the email address of the party to be notified, as varied by notice.
(b) A notice is taken to have been given:
(i) if posted, on the third day after posting; and
(ii) if sent by email, on the next business day after it is sent unless the sender is aware that the transmission is impaired.
(c) The addresses and emails of the parties are set out in the Quote to this Agreement.
77. General

(c) The addresses and emails of the parties are set out in the Quote to this Agreement.
 17. General
 (a) This Agreement is binding on each party who executes it notwithstanding the failure of any other person named as a party to execute it.
 (b) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered constitute an original of this Agreement. All counterparts together constitute the same agreement.
 (c) Each party must execute and do all acts and things necessary or desirable to implement and up the full effect to the provisions and purpose of this Agreement.
 (d) These Terms may only be varied by a further written agreement signed by or on behalf of each of the parties.
 (e) This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, which was a subject matter is replaced by this Agreement and has no further effect.
 (f) If there is any inconsistency between these Terms and the Quote, the Quote will prevail to the extent of that inconsistency.
 (g) Any provision of these Terms that is illegal, void or unerforceable will be severed without prejudice to the balance of the provisions of these Terms which remain in force.
 (f) If the essence in respect of each party's obligations under this Agreement.
 (i) The non-exercise of or delay in exercising a right of a party will not

objection to proceedings being commenced in Queensians.

18. Interpretation
In this Agreement a reference to:
(a) the singular (where the context permits) includes the plural and the plural includes the singular;
(b) a person or entity includes an individual, a firm, a body corporate, a trust, estate, partnership; an unincorporated association, Government Authority, authority or undertaking;
(c) a person includes that person's legal personal representatives, administrators, successors, substitutes (including by way of novation) and

administrators, successors, substitutes (including by way or increasing permitted assigns;

(d) the "personnel" of a party includes that party's employees, officers, directors, shareholders, agents and advisors;

(e) the words 'costs' and "expenses" includes reasonable charges, expenses and legal costs on a full indemnity basis;

(f) the words 'includes' and 'including' and their derivatives are not words of limitation;

(g) the meaning of any general language is not restricted by any accompanying example;

may be enf 19. Definitions

Agreement ment our eightenient between you and as on the me of Equipment which includes:

(a) any Credit Application;
(b) our Quote;
(c) these terms and conditions;
(c) these terms and conditions;
(b) these terms and conditions;
(b) these terms and conditions;
(b) the season and conditions;
(c) the season and conditions;
(d) the season an

чаристепным ти и шти ратиеs, loss of opportunity or any other special, indirect, render or punitive loss or dramage. Credit Application means the application for an Account in the form provided by us. Delivery Fees means the fees payable by you for delivery or collection of the Equipment.

specified in the Quote.

Law includes any requirement of any statute, rule, regulation, proclamation, ordinance or by-law, present or future, and whether state, federal or otherwise.

Loss means any damage, loss, cost, charge, expense or liability, however arising (including contractual, tortious, legal, equilable loss or loss pursuant

waiver. This Agreement is governed by the law in force in Queensland and each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Queensland in relation to any proceedings that may be brought at any time relating to this Agreement. Each party irrevocably waives a objection to proceedings being commenced in Queensland.

(g) the meaning of any general language is not restricted by any accompanying example;

(f) where a word or expression is given a particular meaning, other parts of speech and grammatical forms of that word or expression have a corresponding meaning;

(i) If an act must be done on a specified day which is not a Business Day, the act must be done instead on the next Business Day, the act must be done instead on the next Business Day;

(x) a reference to a Law includes that Law as amended or re-enacted, a statute, regulation, code or provision enacted in replacement of that Law, another regulation or other statutory instrument made to rissued under that Law and any amendment made to that Law as a consequence of another statute, regulation, code or provision;

(a) a provision of this Agreement must not be construed to the disadvantage of a party merely because that party was responsible for the preparation of this Agreement must not be construed to the disadvantage of a party merely because that party was responsible for the preparation of this Agreement must not be construed to the disadvantage of it is a provision or this Agreement as agent for any other person; and (i) If a party comprises two or more persons the obligations and agreements bird and must be performed by each of them jointly and severally and may be enforced against any one or any two or more of them.

19. Definitions

19. Definitions
In this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:
Account means a credit account approved by us enabling you to Hire
Equipment from us without being required to pay us upfort in full.
Additional Fees means the fees payable by you, in addition to the Hire Fees,
for any costs incurred by us according to clause 5.5(c)iii), or any other clause
of this Agreement.
Agreement means the agreement between you and us for the hire of
Equipment which includes:

Financing Change Statement means Financing Change Statement as defined in the PPSA. Financing Statement means Financing Statement as defined in the PPSA. Financing Statement means a guarantee for the performance of your obligations under this Agreement given by a director or authorised representative in the form provided by us. Government Authority means any government or any governmental, semi-governmental, administrative, ficad or judicial body, department, commission authority, tribunal, agency or entity. Hire Period means the period we hire Equipment to you within the Term as specified in the Quote. Hire Person means the Fees payable by you for hiring the Equipment as specified in the Quote.

Stand-down means, during the Hire Period, the period after which you have notified us that you wish to temporarily pause the hire of the Equipment, and we have provided you with a Stand-down number in accordance with clause 71

125, 130, 132, 135, 142 and 143. Section 115(7) of the PSSA allows for the contracting out of provisions of the PPSA and to the maximum extent permitted by Law, you walve any rights they may have pursuant to, and hereby contract out of the following sections of the PPSA: Sections 127, 129(2) and (3), 130(1), 132, 134(2), 135, 136(3), (4) and (5) and 137.

15. Assignment [3] Subject to sub-clause (b), a party cannot assign, novate or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under these terms without the prior written consent of the other party.
(b) The parties agree that if a party merges or amalgamates with another entity or otherwise sells or disposes of their business, the party may assign or novate this Agreement, to that other entity, provided that entity

Agreement
The non-exercise of or delay in exercising a right of a party will not operate as a walver of that right, nor does a single exercise of a right preclude another exercise of it or the exercise of other rights. A right may only be waived by written notice signed by the party to be bound by the (i)

the Equipment.

Deposit means the amount to be paid prior to our provision of the Equipment as set out in the Quote or as specified by us.

Equipment means the goods you wish to hire as specified in the Quote including any devices, tools or analitary items (but excluding consumable items) affixed to or supplied with the goods specified in the Quote. Fees means the Hire Fees, Additional Fees and any other fees specified in the Courte.

Fees Ement means the document outlining our Fees as updated by us from time to time.

rea schedule means the document outlining our Fees as updated by the from time to time.

Financing Change Statement means Financing Change Statement as defined in the PSA.

Financing Statement means Financing Change Statement as the financing Statement means Financing Change C

Loss intents any diamige, tasks, cost, critically, expenses or insulamity, incover a raising (including ontractual, tortious, legal, equitable loss or loss pursuant to statute) and includes all Taxes and duties. Loss and Damage Walver means the fee payable by you in accordance with clause 9 to account for any loss or damage sustained to the Equipment. Off-thire means, during the Term, the period after which you have notified us that you wish to end the Hire Period, where accepted by us in accordance with clause 7(i). Off-thire Date means the date on which you provide notice that the Equipment is no longer required and we issue you with an Off-thire number. Operator means any employee, contractor or third-party operator who is poperating the Equipment on your behalf.

Products means the goods you wish to purchase as specified in the Quote. PSA means the Personal Property Securities Register defined in the PPSA means the documents setting out our offer of Equipment thire and supply of Products to you.

clause 71.

Security Interest means Security Interest within the meaning of the PPSA.

Tax means any tax, levy, charge, impost, fee, deduction, goods and services tax, compulsory loan or withholding, which is assessed, leveled, imposed or collected by a Governmental Agency and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge, fee or any other amount imposed on, or in respect of, any of the above, but excludes any transfer duty.

Term means the duration of this Agreement specified in the Quote, or such further period as agreed by the parties in writing.

this clause will be timmed of clause 9(d).

8.3 Remote Site Attendance
(3) Where the Equipment is taken to a location that is more than 150km from the nearest Flexinite or Rapid Hire branch (Remote Site). An Additional Fee will apply at 559 per hour, per person required to latend the Remote Location and conduct any services, maintenance or repairs on the Equipment.
(a) An additional charge will also apply for each kilometre over the 150km allowance travelled to attend the Remote Site at the rate of \$2.00 per Milmetre. (c) Owhere we reasonably incur additional charges for freight, accommodation, airfares and other relevant charges to attend to a breakdown or repair of Equipment on a Remote Site, you acknowledge and agree that we will pass those additional charges onto you which will be payable by you upon

Equipment on a reminuse wise, yearpass those additional charges onto you which will be payable by you upunpass those additional charges onto you which will be payable by you upuninvoice.

9. Loss and Damage Waiver

(a) You may seek to limit your liability arising out of loss, theft and damage to
the Equipment, by paying a Loss and Damage Waiver fee, covering loss,
damage or destruction to the Equipment caused by, theft or burglary,
accident or collision, fire, storm or flooding.

(b) The Loss and Damage Waiver fee will be calculated as 12% of the total
Hire Fees and will be automatically added to your invoice.

(c) A Loss and Damage Waiver will be charged to you for the Equipment
Hire Period unless you provide us with a certificate evidencing on
instance policy wor the Equipment in accordance with dause (0).

(d) the surface policy over the Equipment in accordance with dause (1)
where applicable provide a written police report within 5 Business
Days of the event and any other written or photographic evidence
requested by us; and

(ii) pay to us 50% of the cost of the repair or replacement of each item
of Equipment up to the value of \$5,000 per item.

(j) the cause was due to your or the Operator's negligence or breach
of this Agreement;
(ii) the cause was due to a contravention of any laws, codes,
regulations or actions contrary to the instructions of the
manufacturer regarding the operation of the Equipment;
(ii) the couse was due to the missue, abuse, overloading or incorrect
loading of the Equipment or any of its components;
(v) damage was caused during transport of the Equipment
where transported by us.

where transported by us; damage was caused by exposure to corrosive or caustic